

No. 23-370

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL ERLINGER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
DAVID OSCAR MARKUS
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 872-8600

PETER B. SIEGAL
Counsel of Record
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th Street, N.W., Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-4663
peter.siegal@
nortonrosefulbright.com

CHARLOTTE KELLY
NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
111 W. Houston Street, Ste. 1800
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 270-9329

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. ACCA’s Occasions Inquiry Necessarily Depends On Factual Determinations That Must Be Made By A Jury.....	3
A. The Sixth Amendment Clearly Forecloses The Use Of Judicial Factfinding To Support An Increased Sentence.....	4
B. The Occasions Inquiry Requires Fine-Grained Factual Determinations A Judge Cannot Make.....	9
II. The Courts Of Appeals’ Rationales For Rejecting Petitioner’s Position Are Unpersuasive.....	11
III. Proper Application Of The Sixth Amendment Furthers The Interests Of Criminal Defendants.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	3, 6
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	6
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	2, 5-6, 8
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	12, 17
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	4-5, 7, 13, 15-16
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	5-6
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	5
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016)	2-3, 7-8, 13-16
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 754 (2021)	6
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	4-8, 15, 17
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 343 (2012)	9
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	4
<i>United States v. Blair</i> , 734 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Blanton</i> , 476 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 67 F.4th 200 (4th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>United States v. Burgin</i> , 388 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 969 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>United States v. Dantzler</i> , 771 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Doctor</i> , 838 F. App'x 484 (11th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>United States v. Hamell</i> , 3 F.3d 1187 (8th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 794 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019)	12
<i>United States v. Hennessee</i> , 932 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2019)	12, 15
<i>United States v. Michel</i> , 446 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 293 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 908 F.3d 1126 (8th Cir. 2018)	10, 15-16
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 39 F.4th 1285 (10th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 518 F. App'x 632 (11th Cir. 2013).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 268 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2001).....	14-15
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 572 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 421 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 953 F.3d 577 (9th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>United States v. Weeks</i> , 711 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. White</i> , 465 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 809 F. App'x 203 (5th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022)	2, 3, 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	5
----------------------------	---

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	16
